

No. 22-76

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH L. CARNES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Shon Hopwood
Counsel of Record
Kyle Singhal
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL, PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 769-4080
shon@hopwoodsinghal.com

Grey Gardner
DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE
131 West 33rd Street,
15th Floor
New York, NY 10001
ggardner@drugpolicy.org

August 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. THE STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	4
A. The Statute Does Not Provide Fair Notice That It Potentially Applies to Tens of Millions of Americans.....	8
B. The Eighth Circuit's Ruling Provides No Limiting Principle to Cure the Statute's Vagueness	13
1. Vague Statutory Language Invites Arbitrary Interpretation and Enforcement	14
2. The Statute Arbitrarily Increases the Criminalization of Certain Categories of Drug Use	17
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baptiste v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U. S. 1, (2005)	1
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	4-6, 16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	5-6
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	17
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	4-5, 16
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	4
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2018)	5-6, 16-17

<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 560 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Turnbull</i> , 349 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	6
<i>Weissman v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1967).....	16-17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	5, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2, 7, 9, 13
Pub. L. 117–159, div. A, title II, § 12004(c), 136 Stat. 1329 (June 25, 2022)	7

Other Authorities

Aliza Cohen et al., How the war on drugs impacts social determinants of health beyond the criminal legal system, 54:1 Annals of Medicine 2024-2038 (2022).	21-22
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Anne Katrin Schlag, Percentages of problem drug use and their implications for policy making: A review of the literature, 6 Drug Sci., Pol'y & L. 1 (2020). 20	
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--

Cannabis Overview, National Conference of State Legislatures (May 31, 2022), https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/marijuana-overview.aspx	9-10
Carla E. Zelaya <i>et al.</i> , Chronic Pain and High-impact Chronic Pain Among U.S. Adults, CDC National Center for Health Statistics Data Brief No. 390 (Nov. 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/products/databriefs/db390.htm	11
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics Data, Therapeutic Drug Use, https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/drug-use-therapeutic.htm	11
Craig Reinarman & Harry G. Levine, <i>Crack in America: Demon Drugs and Social Justice</i> (1997)	21
David Herzberg, <i>White Market Drugs: Big Pharma and the Hidden History of Addiction in America</i> (2020)	21
Drury D. Stevenson, The Complex Interplay Between the Controlled Substances Act and the Gun Control Act, <i>Ohio State Journal of Criminal Law</i> (forthcoming; posted Feb. 9, 2020), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3535068	13
Erwin Chemerinsky <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 74 (2015)	8-9

FBI Uniform Crime Reporting Program, Crime Data Explorer (2020), https://crime-data-explorer.app.cloud.gov/pages/explorer/crime/arrest	22
Helen Sudhoff, Policy Brief: Federal law unconstitutionally prohibits medical marijuana users from possessing firearms, Reason Foundation (Oct. 19, 2021), https://reason.org/policy-brief/federal-law-unconstitutionally-prohibits-medical-marijuana-users-from-possessing-firearms/	9
Human Rights Watch, US: Disastrous Toll of Criminalizing Drug Use (Oct. 12, 2016), https://www.hrw.org/news/2016/10/12/us-disastrous-toll-criminalizing-drug-use	21
Ingrid Walker, <i>High: Drugs, Desire, and a Nation of Users</i> (Univ. of Wash. Press, 2017)	19
James C. Anthony <i>et al.</i> , Comparative epidemiology of dependence on tobacco, alcohol, controlled substances, and inhalants: Basic findings from the National Comorbidity Survey, 2(3) Experimental and Clinical Psychopharmacology 244-68 (Aug. 1994)	19
Loren Siegel, Drug Policy Alliance, Report: The War on Drugs Meets Child Welfare (2021), https://uprootingthedrugwar.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/uprooting_report_PDF_childwelfare_02.04.21.pdf	23
Melanie L. Hill <i>et al.</i> , Prevalence of cannabis use,	

disorder, and medical card possession in U.S. military veterans: Results from the 2019-2020 National Health and Resilience in Veterans Study (Sep. 2021), 120 Addictive Behaviors 106963, https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33964583/	10
Michael Vitiello, <i>The War on Drugs: Moral Panic and Excessive Sentences</i> , 69 Clev. St. L. Rev. 441 (2021), https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/clevstlrev/vol69/iss2/8	20
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010)	21
Nora Volkow, National Institute on Drug Abuse, Addiction Should Be Treated, Not Penalized (May 7, 2021), https://nida.nih.gov/about-nida/noras-blog/2021/05/addiction-should-be-treated-not-penalized	22
Richard C. Boldt, Drug Policy in Context: Rhetoric and Practice in the United States and the United Kingdom, 62 S.C. L. Rev. 261 (2011)	21
Shon R. Hopwood, Clarity in Criminal Law, 54 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 695 (2017)	8
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Key substance use and mental health indicators in the United States: Results from the 2018 National Survey on Drug Use and Health (HHS Publication No. PEP19-5068, NSDUH Series H-54), https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/cbh	

sq-	
reports/NSDUHNationalFindingsReport2018/NSD UHNationalFindingsReport2018.pdf	10
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Key substance use and mental health indicators in the United States: Results from the 2020 National Survey on Drug Use and Health (HHS Publication No. PEP21-07-01-003, NSDUH Series H-56) at 16-17, https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt35325/NSDUHFRPDFWHTMLFiles2020/2020NSDUHFR1PDFW102121.pdf	11
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Results from the 2013 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Summary of National Findings (Vol. NSDUH Series H-48, HHS Publication No. (SMA) 13-4795), https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/NSDUHresultsPDFWHTML2013/Web/NSDUHresults2013.pdf	10
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, National Survey on Drug Use and Health, Detailed Tables (Jan. 11, 2022), http://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2020-nsduh-detailed-tables , https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt35323/NSDUHDetailedTabs2020v25/NSDUHDetTabsSect1pe2020.htm	10
Ted Van Green, Pew Research Center, Wide differences on most gun policies between gun	

owners and non-owners, but also some agreement (Aug. 4, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/08/04/wide-differences-on-most-gun-policies-between-gun-owners-and-non-owners-but-also-some-agreement/> 12

Teneille R. Brown, The Role of Dehumanization in Our Response to People with Substance Use Disorders, *Front Psychiatry* (May 15, 2020), <https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2020.00372> 20

United States Sentencing Commission, *What Do Firearms Offenses Really Look Like?* (July 2022) (Classification of Firearms Offenders), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2022/20220714_Firearms.pdf 12-13
